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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of STAFF'S SECOND SET OF 

INTERROGATORIES TO FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY (NOS. 20-24) has 

been served by electronic mail to Beth Keating (Bkeating@gunster.com), Esquire, Gunster, 

Yoakley & Stewart, P.A., 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601, Tallahassee, FL 32301, and that 

a true copy has been furnished to the following by electronic mail this  30TH  day of August, 

2017: 

Mr. Mike Cassell, Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S.W. 14TH Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
MCassel@fpuc.com 
 

Mr. J.R. Kelly 
Mr. Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Ms. Patricia A. Christensen 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL  
  c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1400 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 

  
Mr. John T. Butler 
Mr. Kenneth P. Rubin 
Ms. Maria J. Moncada 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach FL 33408-0420 
John.Butler@fpl.com 
Ken.Rubin@fpl.com 
Maria.Moncada@fpl.com 

Mr. Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1858 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 
 

  
Ms. Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, Inc. 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Diane.Triplett@duke-energy.com 

Mr. Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida, Inc. 
106 East College Ave., Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Matthew.Bernier@duke-energy.com 
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Mr. Russell A. Badders 
Mr. Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
Post Office Box 12950 
Pensacola, Florida  32591-2950 
rab@beggslane.com 
srg@beggslane.com 

Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone 
Ms. Rhonda J. Alexander 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, Florida 32520-0780 
jastone@southernco.com 
rjalexad@southernco.com 

  
Mr. James D. Beasley 
Mr. J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Ausley & McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

  
Mr. James W. Brew  
Ms. Laura A. Wynn  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.  
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Eighth Floor, West Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
law@smxblaw.com 

Mr. Jon C. Moyle, Jr.  
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.  
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
 
 

  
 

  /s/  Kelley F. Corbari 
KELLEY   F.  CORBARI   
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
MARGO DUVAL 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone:  (850) 413-6199 
Email:  KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
             MDuval@psc.state.fl.us 
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	STAFF'S SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY (NOS. 20-24)
	INTERROGATORIES
	20. In its response to Staff’s Interrogatory No. 6(b), FPUC stated that it does not “utilize benchmark goals related to its annual true-up amount because there could be differences in the operation and administration of programs between each company t...
	a. Please describe/explain the “differences in the operation and administration of programs” referenced by FPUC in its response to Staff’s Interrogatory 6(b); and
	b. Please explain how these differences make it “difficult to benchmark program performance and expenditures.”

	21. In its response to Staff’s Interrogatory No. 11, FPUC states that implantation of the new web-based energy analysis platform will “save the Company 70% over its previous energy analysis software costs.”  Please identify and explain how implementat...
	22. Referring to FPUC’s response to Staff’s Interrogatory No. 17. regarding FPUC’s Conservation Program Advertising Costs, the production costs ($30,092.93) identified represent approximately one-third  of the costs incurred by FPUC to inform its cust...
	23. Referring to FPUC’s response to Staff’s Interrogatory No. 19(a), outdoor billboards expense represents approximately 51 percent of FPUC’s Commercial Heating and Cooling Program advertising costs, and represents approximately 58 percent of its Comm...
	24. Referring to FPUC’s response to Staff’s Interrogatory No. 19(a), other communication expenses for “creative design and production costs” account for approximately 23 percent of the Commercial Heating and Cooling advertising costs, and account for ...
	a. Please provide a detailed description of the costs that comprise the “creative design and production costs;” and
	b. Please state whether or not FPUC has considered any measures to reduce its advertising “creative design and production costs.”  If Yes, please describe the measures FPUC has considered and whether it plans to implement any of the measures considere...
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